

DOCUMENTS

PRINTED BY ORDER OF

THE LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

DURING THE SESSION

A. D. 1891.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1892.

Sixty-Fifth Legislature.

SENATE.

No. 112.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bar Harbor Village Improvement Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECTION 1. Parke Goodwin, Fred C. Lyman
2 William H. Sherman, Morris K. Jesup, Robert
3 Amory, Charles T. How, DeGrasse Fox, Luere B.
4 Deasy, Edward Coles, Serenus H. Rodick, Henry
5 Sayles, William B. Rice, David A. Bunker, Elihu
6 T. Hamor, Addie B. Higgins, Mary G. Dorr,
7 Augustus Gurnee, A. W. Morrill, Iphigenia Z.
8 Place, Frances E. Wood, George W. Vanderbilt,

SENATE-No 112.

9 Gertrude S. Rice, Lousia S. Minot, F. G. Peabody,
10 Walter Kane, Edmund Pendleton, F. H. Peabody'
11 Abbie A. Potter, Francis M. Conners, John E.
12 Clark, George M. Wheeler, Eugene B. Richards
13 and their associates and successors are hereby in14 corporated under the name of the Bar Harbor Vil15 lage Improvement Association, for the purpose of
16 instituting and maintaining public improvements
17 in the Village of Bar Harbor and other parts of
18 Mount Desert Island.

SECT. 2. For the purposes of its incorporation 2 this association may receive and hold real and per-3 sonal property not exceeding \$50,000 in amount; 4 make contracts to be binding upon itself, but not 5 upon its individual members; and to make by-laws 6 not inconsistent with law for the regulation of its 7 membership and its government.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of this corporation 2 may be called by any one of the above associates by 3 a notice published two weeks successively before 4 the time of said meeting in any newspaper pub-5 lished at Bar Harbor.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

•

STATE OF MAINE

IN SENATE, February 24, 1891.

On motion by Mr. GRINDLE of Hancock, laid on table to be printed, pending second reading.

.

KENDALL M. DUNBAR, Secretary.